# CH \$365.00 54

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM831309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cloudco, LLC		08/09/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BankUnited, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	4010 Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 475
City:	Татра
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33607
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5407805	BUDDY THUNDERSTRUCK
Registration Number:	5541223	BUDDY THUNDERSTRUCK
Registration Number:	6025226	CLOUDCO ENTERTAINMENT
Registration Number:	6148199	DOUG-PO
Registration Number:	6148200	HACK-PO
Registration Number:	6158812	LOGI-PO
Registration Number:	6701889	OVERLORD AND THE UNDERWOODS
Registration Number:	4423202	PACKAGES FROM PLANET X
Registration Number:	7076207	PACKAGES FROM PLANET X
Registration Number:	6153506	TINPO
Registration Number:	5710292	TINPO
Registration Number:	2983814	TWISTED WHISKERS
Registration Number:	3620877	TWISTED WHISKERS
Registration Number:	6701518	TWISTED WHISKERS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3059615812

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008164 FRAME: 0656

900792698

**Phone:** 3055790812

Email: mary.marcos@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Manuel R. Valcarcel

**Address Line 1:** 333 S.E. 2nd Avenue, 44th Floor

Address Line 2: Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33131

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Manuel Valcarcel, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/Manuel Valcarcel/
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Notice of Grant-Trademarks- Cloudco, LLC and BankUnited, NA#page1.tif source=Notice of Grant-Trademarks- Cloudco, LLC and BankUnited, NA#page2.tif source=Notice of Grant-Trademarks- Cloudco, LLC and BankUnited, NA#page3.tif source=Notice of Grant-Trademarks- Cloudco, LLC and BankUnited, NA#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008164 FRAME: 0657

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of August 9, 2023 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), and BankUnited, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. SIGNATURES FOLLOW.]

ACTIVE 689317915v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008164 FRAME: 0658

Very truly yours,

### CLOUDCO, LLC

By: Cloudco Acquirer Co., as Managing Member

Name: George Jones
Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANKUNITED, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: John S. Wamboldt

Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 008164 FRAME: 0660

RECORDED: 08/11/2023

### Schedule 1

Loan Party/Owner	Nend Canadas	Application/Registration	Application/Registration Date
Cloudco, LLC	Buddy Thunderstruck	5407805	February 20, 2018
Cloudco, LLC	Buddy Thunderstruck	5541223	August 14, 2018
Cloudco, LLC	Cloudco Entertainment	6025226	March 31, 2020
Cloudco, LLC	Doug-Po	6148199	September 8, 2020
Cloudco, LLC	Hack-Po	6148200	September 8, 2020
Cloudco, LLC	Logi-Po	6158812	September 22, 2020
Cloudco, LLC	Overlord and the Underwoods	6701889	April 12, 2022
Cloudco, LLC	Packages from Planet X	4423202	October 22, 2013
Cloudco, LLC	Packages from Planet X	7076207	June 6, 2023
Cloudco, LLC	Tinpo	6153506	September 15, 2020
Cloudco, LLC	Tinpo	5710292	March 26, 2019
Cloudco, LLC	Twisted Whiskers	2983814	August 9, 2005
Cloudco, LLC	Twisted Whiskers	3620877	May 12, 2009
Cloudco, LLC	Twisted Whiskers	6701518	April 12, 2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 008164 FRAME: 0661